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FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAMMES IN RURAL AREAS

795. SHRI BHAUSAHEB RAJARAM WAKCHAURE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the family planning programmes being implemented along with expenditure incurred thereon in the country specially in the rural areas to create awareness among the rural people of the country during the last three years till date, State/UT-area and year-wise;

(b) the progress/achievement made in reducing the birth rate during the said period, State-wise; and

(c) the funds spent for advertisement on family planning programmes by the Government during the said period, year-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SMT ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) and (c) The Government is implementing various schemes under Family Planning programme across the Country including rural areas. The details are given below-

i. Expanded Contraceptive Choices, comprises of Condoms, Combined oral contraceptive pills, Emergency contraceptive pills, intrauterine contraceptive device (IUCD) and Sterilization are provided to the beneficiaries. The Contraceptive basket has also been expanded with new contraceptives, namely Injectable contraceptive MPA (Antara Programme) and Centchroman (Chhaya).

ii. Mission Parivar Vikas is implemented in thirteen states for increasing the access to contraceptives and family planning services.

iii. Compensation scheme for sterilization acceptors, is provided to beneficiaries to compensate for the loss of wages incurred.

iv. Post-pregnancy contraception in the form of Post-Partum Intrauterine Contraceptive Device (PPIUCD), Post-Abortion Intrauterine Contraceptive Device (PAIUCD), and


Post-partum Sterilization (PPS) is provided to beneficiaries.
v. ‘World Population Day Campaign’ and ‘Vasectomy Fortnight’ are observed every year to boost awareness on Family Planning and service delivery across all States/
Union Territories.

vi. Home Delivery of Contraceptives Scheme, contraceptives delivered at the doorstep of beneficiaries by ASHAs.

vii. Family Planning Logistics Management Information System (FP-LMIS) is in place to ensure availability of Family Planning commodities across all the levels of health facilities.

The budget approved under Programme Implementation Plan (PIP) for the Family Planning Programme including on advertisement during the last three years, State/UT-wise, year-wise is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) The details of the crude birth rate as per Sample Registration System (SRS) for the years 2018 to 2020 for India and bigger States/UTs are given in Annexure II.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) and (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 795 for answer on 29.11.2024

Annexure I
State/UT wise SPIP Expenditure towards Family Planning under NHM from the FY

2021-22 to 2023-24
Rs. In Lakh

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Sl. No. State Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3.35 4.47 7.04
2 Andhra Pradesh 1,408.43 1,037.57 1,688.67
3 Arunachal Pradesh 92.12 362.08 135.08
4 Assam 2,549.95 3,095.79 4,127.93
5 Bihar 12,465.25 15,644.36 15,701.27
6 Chandigarh 10.14 7.27 20.63
7 Chattisgarh 2,600.64 4,463.63 2,856.12
8 DNH & DD 7.98 9.27 3.71
9 Delhi 137.24 229.48 165.62

10 Goa 4.38 12.71 48.35
11 Gujarat 6,079.83 6,320.94 9,373.80
12 Haryana 2,376.84 1,794.38 1,462.48
13 Himachal Pradesh 94.53 155.17 118.68
14 Jammu & Kashmir 124.45 70.99 32.28
15 Jharkhand 3,057.30 7,629.22 7,442.73
16 Karnataka 1,760.84 1,648.90 1,122.62
17 Kerala 282.41 316.32 130.73
18 Ladakh 4.90 71.11 21.38
19 Lakshadweep 0.48 0.49 1.31
20 Madhya Pradesh 11,318.73 13,623.72 14,302.78
21 Maharashtra 2,451.53 2,779.72 3,159.78
22 Manipur 39.74 74.32 45.91
23 Meghalaya 39.81 174.34 142.43
24 Mizoram 40.95 59.02 55.98
25 Nagaland 56.03 132.64 237.92
26 Orissa 3,471.16 4,145.21 4,305.70
27 Puducherry 29.71 29.34 11.65
28 Punjab 193.81 296.83 998.67
29 Rajasthan 8,893.56 10,144.50 9,902.60
30 Sikkim 5.09 23.02 11.09
31 Tamil Nadu 810.74 4,097.34 2,363.45
32 Telangana 990.46 357.17 202.07
33 Tripura 146.89 193.33 269.41
34 Uttar Pradesh 8,563.74 15,628.16 18,267.04
35 Uttarakhand 310.45 331.38 415.11
36 West Bengal 2,296.91 2,789.36 2,622.80

Note: 1. The above data is as per the available Financial Management Reports (FMR) submitted by the State/Uts and are provisional.
2. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year.
Expenditure is as per FMRs submitted by States/UTs. The expenditure is updated upto 31.03.2024 and is provisional.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 795 for answer on 29.11.2024

Annexure II

State/UT-wise decline in the birth rate during three years 2018-2020 (SRS)

India & bigger
States/UTs

Total Rural Urban
2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020

India 20.0 19.7 19.5 21.6 21.4 21.1 16.7 16.4 16.1
Andhra Pradesh 16.0 15.9 15.7 16.4 16.2 16.0 15.3 15.2 15.0
Assam 21.1 21.0 20.8 22.2 22.1 21.9 14.6 14.5 14.3
Bihar 26.2 25.8 25.5 26.8 26.5 26.2 21.9 21.2 21.0
Chhattisgarh 22.5 22.2 22.0 24.0 23.6 23.4 17.8 17.6 17.3
Delhi 14.7 14.4 14.2 16.2 15.8 15.5 14.7 14.4 14.1
Gujarat 19.7 19.5 19.3 21.6 21.3 21.1 17.4 17.3 17.1
Haryana 20.3 20.1 19.9 21.7 21.4 21.2 18.0 17.9 17.7
Himachal
Pradesh 15.7 15.4 15.3 16.2 15.9 15.7 10.3 10.1 10.0
Jammu &
Kashmir 15.4 14.9 14.6 17.0 16.5 16.1 11.7 11.3 11.1

Jharkhand 22.6 22.3 22.0 24.0 23.7 23.4 18.1 17.8 17.6
Karnataka 17.2 16.9 16.5 18.1 17.8 17.5 15.9 15.5 15.0
Kerala 13.9 13.5 13.2 13.8 13.4 13.1 14.0 13.7 13.3
Madhya Pradesh 24.6 24.5 24.1 26.6 26.4 26.0 19.1 19.0 18.8
Maharashtra 15.6 15.3 15.0 15.9 15.6 15.3 15.2 15.0 14.6
Odisha 18.2 18.0 17.7 19.2 19.0 18.7 13.4 13.2 13.1
Punjab 14.8 14.5 14.3 15.3 15 14.9 14 13.8 13.6
Rajasthan 24.0 23.7 23.5 24.9 24.7 24.4 21.3 21.1 20.8
Tamil Nadu 14.7 14.2 13.8 14.8 14.3 14.0 14.6 14.0 13.6
Telangana 16.9 16.7 16.4 17.2 17.0 16.8 16.5 16.1 15.9
Uttar Pradesh 25.6 25.4 25.1 26.6 26.4 26.1 22.5 22.3 22.1
Uttarakhand 16.7 17.1 16.6 16.8 17.5 17.0 16.4 16.1 15.6
West Bengal 15.0 14.9 14.6 16.5 16.4 16.1 11.5 11.5 11.2

